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in lakrg +_ AUDITED STATEMENT OF RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 315t MARGHI024 

STANDALONE 
Quarter Ended Vear Ended PARTICULARS 310324 | 310323 | 3113208 31.03.0024 31.03.3073 (Audiied) | (eudited] | {Unaudted] TAudited) (Audites) Income from Operations 

(Gross Revenue from sale of products and 338.40) 35859 21664 1291.00) m Other Operating revenue 1165 57.01 00 75 26 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS ((T+(11] 5005 560 6.6 13352 58 OTHER INCOME 6180.65| 787, 5169 6317.50 7B [ TOTAL REVENUE 6530.70 07.73 268,32 768162 1031 EXPENSES 
) Cost of Material consumed - . = 0.00) - b) Purchase of stock-intrade 24059 26291 17280 882.74 a1 ) Changes ininventories of finished goods, i (125) 55 o 56 stockin-trade. work-in-nraeress and d) Cxcise duty 0,00 - - 000, <) Employes Senvfits Expenses 55108 15988 15049 861.74 289 1) Finance Costs 26872 28355 o1, 27092 1135 8) Depreciation and amortisation expense 665 328 15,23 2088 1 h) Other expenses 81363 30221 32285, 157921 =1 <[TOTAL ExpensEs a1 57658 67484 3,648.56 2778 2[PROFIY (L0SS) Before Esceptional and Tax (121 S| 452100 (568.85) (406.57] 403245 1,747 [Exceptional tems § - - - - 5] Loss/Profit on Sale of Asset .35187) - b) Crecitor Witen Back 533) B - <) Provision for Expenses s gaom) . = 

</ PROFT/ (LOSS] Before tax (34 7 ssiz| (o) {80652 403245 1977 o|Extraordinary items 8 - - - B - 2[PROFIT/ (L053) Before Tax (5-6] S| [LSSL7A)| (798.85) 5554 403235 1977 o[ TAX EXPENSE 10 - - - 13049 - [ [o) Deferred tax 
732,64 3|PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (7-8) 1l wss1on|  peses) 95554 3169.31 1977 19/ OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -14.00 cems hat will not b reclassifio o proft o " . » . oo o 

1| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (3+10] B iz e 5554 337927 B 2/ PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 1 
(Face Value of the Share is of Rs. /- each) bt S0 e ) =2 annuaived): 
Basic & Diluted (Rs) 243) (a25) 765 2627 (10.42) 



KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED 
Fein i) 

STANALONE Balance Sheet 

Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Audited) (Audited) 

IASSETS 

INON-CURRENT ASSETS 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 2,969.06 2,753.81 
(b) Intangible assets 311 3.2 

(¢) Property held for sale 0 0 
(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 45.39 778.03 

(e) Miscellaneous Expenciture E # 

(T) Financial Assets 
(i Investments 9.99 9.99 
(i) Loans 979.07 83.66 
(i) Others 

(g) Other non-current assets - - 
Non-Current Assets 4,006.63 3,628.72 
ICURRENT ASSETS 

(a) Irventories 138.75 167.84 

(o) Financial Assats - = 

(i) Investments. # = 

(il) Trade receivables 19.09 271.54 

(i) Cash and cash equilants 115.52 37.79 

(iv) Other Bank Balances - - 
(v) Other financizl assets 829.16 703.98 

(vi) Other 

() Otner current assets 
Current Assets 1,102.52 1,181.16 

TOTAL ASSETS 5,109.15 4,808.88 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

(3) Equity Share Capital 624.19 955.54 
() Other Fauity 156.27 (5,708.38) 
Equity 780.46 4,752.84 
LIABILITIES 
INON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 0 

(4) Financial Lisbilities 
(1) Borrowings 21.55 7,265.80 
(i) Other Financial liabilities 

(b) Provisions 19.94 1829 
( ) Deferred tex Liabilites (Net) = - 

(d) Other non-current lizbliities 7.90 

Non Current Liabilities 4939676 7285.09/ 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

(2) Financial Liabiliies 
(i) Borrowings 655.92 - 
(il) Trade payables o 

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises. 39.01 5.24 

Total outstanding dues of creditors othar than micro enterprises and small 53.09 A 
entamnses 

(iii) Other Financial liabilities 3,631.58 2,049.43 
(b) Other Current liabilities - - 

( <) Provisions 5.84 107.26 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Nat) 
Current Liabilities 4279.29 2277.63 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,109.15 4,809.88 



™ BuKICL {Rs.in lakhs] 
|Segment-wise Renvenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter and Year ended 315t March 2024 

STANDALONE 
Quarter Ended Year Ended 

I 
fo. PARTICULARS 31.03.2024 | 31.03.2023 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

{audited) (audited) (Unaudited) (audited) (Audited) 
1{Segment Revenue [ Net Sales/Income from Operations] B 

3. Fertizer 0560 0513 LX) 77531 EPFNY] 
b Fenal from Property - 300 - 550 1200 
C.FMCG Products 6,23 8.77 044 10.33 45.1% 

ddronc. (%) 11051 138 KT Ta5a; 
[ Ceathar 65 . Tace 5133 = 
f.hotel 180.92 8697 167.03 627.25 222.1¢ 

[(-Otners 621695 9258 27,04 638152 287,20 
fotal 6,530.69 407.72 26832 7.681.01 103113 

[oss: inter segment reverue 
[Nt Saies / Income from Operations §.5306) a07.72 26832 768101 103111 

3[Segment Results (Profit before Tax and Interest] 
o Fertilizer 454 20984 131.56) 114.00° 8542 

0. Rental from Progerty 541 - 5.50 7.5 

JC.FMCG Procucts (24.04)] -642.17 -31.19 39.92)) 66841 

. drong (40.20)} -267.11 13154 6.55 -150.8) 

¢.Leather 1390.14) : -105.24 (50128 - 

Fhoter 27 2485 BERET) (10248 EEEY 
[ Others 1% = 
Total Segment results 1446.88) (718.38) | 1159.02) 645.63] 1869.5¢ 

i) Finance Costs (854,59 28955 = 27092 113461 
(1) Unaliocated Corporate Expense Net of Unallocated Income 11,003.31)| 20067 73750 415582 273 
Profit before tax (2,304.8¢) (298.76)) 1406.52) 3.279.27 {1.976.8¢ 

3[Segment Assets 
[a. Fertillzer 2,085.35 -692.21 A30.07 2,304.59 424.2¢ 

b, Rental from Property 288 131.00 = > 132.60 

¢ FMCG Products 831 -100.06 -11222 106,63 6157 

|4.Orone 92,35 165.63 67 21172 618! 

. Leather -44.79 147.75 10431 

Fhotel 3523 FEETY EEET) 06 o 
Unallocated -6,976.8¢ 5416.64 -308.08 2,301.44 3,889 8¢ 

Total Segment Assets ~4,963.71 452533 26753 510915 350581 
[ Segment Liabiity 

2 Ferilzer STer ERTET) T3 o058 EEE 
[b. Rental from Property = - - - = 

[CFMCG Prdoucts 6380 1776 qi677 w336 
drone 11 1302 483 FETETY 
e Leather 5064 EET] 286,15 
F hotel 65,54 8441 4255 a38 

Unallocated -2,852.8% 10,539.43 717.79 371808 

Total Segment Liabilities -2,682.92 8.869.42 673.07 432869 

5]Capital Employed (3-4) {Tatal Equity) (2.280.80)| -3,940.09 {406.54) 780.46 
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4) Cash flow from Dperating Actvities 
[PROFITALOSS) BEFORE TAX 
ADJUSTMENTS FOR 
Desseciation and amorization eense 
Ficance Cast 
Craditors wrtien back 
[ProfitiLoss on saie of Property 
Provis.on for Douoiul Debts 
lProvision Long Tem 
DLty Draw Backt Creditors Writla back 
et Revisexilast yeas ioienes) 
[Bark Interes! Received 
Dissount received 
Sales of Firad assst and land 
Provisions o longe: Ruied 
- Ot Income. 
asfermed lax ssset 
Increase in Non curent Provision 
|Deciease in Other nan-curren libilies 

|OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 
ADJUSTMENTS FOR 
MOVEMENT IN WORKING CAPITAL: 
Invenories. 
Trade Receivabies 
Diner Financis Asels 
Shat Ter Provsicns 
Trace Payablos 
Increass in Other nen-current listiliies 
{tnes Financiai Lisbiites 
(Cusren Liabilies 
‘Cash generated from operations 
Directtaxes pard [net of refuncs] 
INETCASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES. 

B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Sale/ (Purchase) of Propeny, Plani and equipmerts. hiangiss 
(ProfiLoss on sale of Property 
Discour Recaived 
Intorest Received 
Nt Advances Paid 

[Duty Oraw Bocks Crectors Write back 
Interest Revisadias year inorost] 
B intorost Rocaivea 
Discount recaived 
Salos of Fixed asser and land 
Provivins 7o lenge: Required 
~Qtverincoms 

INET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES(B) 

B) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Long Term Borrowings. 
Leans Repaid 
Loans & Advances Given 
interest Poil 
INET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTVITIES(C) 
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS(A+B4C) 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT OPENING BALANCE 
EFFECT OF EXCHANGF DIFFERFNCES ON 
RESTATEMENT OF FOREIGN CURRENCY. 
(GASH AND GASH EQUIVALENTS 
GASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT CLOSING BALANCE 

e 

s 126 
143481 

23000 

(1,746 96)| 

w5197 
225953 

209 
25045 
ana 
a0 
axss 

757 
301 

3849 90) 
13049 
145988 

a8 

6101 53| 

5592 
a3 
pren 

768374 
777 
a7.79) 

5445 
(4638) 

18223) 

(11557) 

123953 

(zm49) 

101622 

4380 
(1,13481) 

GEE 
(83099 

880 

11881 

a9 

Ti5.3) EiAD] 

(COMPONENTS GF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS. 
(Cash o Hanc 
[Baiances on Current Accounts 
(Cheques on Hena 
TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

128 
3851 

[ 5 377 



NOTES: 

1) This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 amended from time to time. 

2) The Audit committee and Board of Directors cf the Company met on 27™ May 2024, inter-glia 

{0 consider and approve the standalone audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 

11.03.2024 but due to unavoidable circumstances the Meeting of Audit Commitiee and Board of 

Directors continued till 29.05,2024 and the above audited standalone finencial results were 

reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and Boaid of Directers on 29.05.2024, 

3) The Company is engaged in trading of Fertlizer, Mixtures, FMCG Products, Royalty and 

Lease Rentals. During the year, the Company has startad a new segmentin the business of 

leather consumanbies. 

4)Due to continued losses the net worth of the Company has eroded. However, the 

business plan envisaged by the management provides for large scale expansion with 

injection of additional finance through various funding sources. For this purpose, the 

Company has entered into agreements with various venders for dealerships, of which the 

Company is confident of making profits in the future. In view of the foregoing, the financials 

have been prepared on the assumption of the Company being a Going Concern. 

§) The proceedings initiated by the Collector of Nilgirls for repossession of certain plots of 
land in Cocnoor earmaried for public use has been challenged by the company on a Writ 

Petition file¢ pefore Madras High Court and the matter is pending adjugication. The next 

date of hearing in this matter is scheduled to be held on 08-07-2024. 

€) Pursuant to an arbitration award dated 30.8.2017 relating to additionat electricity dues of 

Caustic Soda manufactured sold by the Company in the year 1986 amounting to Rs. 2.31 

Crores together with interest at 6% p.a. The Company has challenged the award before the 

Madras High Court which was pending adjudication, However, during the year, a 

compromise arrangement was made between company and SPIC whereby the company. 

has already made a payment Rs.1,15 core during the financial year 2022-23 and after 

adjusting court deposit of Rs 60 lakhs balance amount of Rs 55 lakhs was to be paid in 

Financial Year 2028-24. Out of the balance of s 55 lakhs, Rs 30lakhs has been paid during 

the year and the balance of Rs 25 lakhs will bepaid in the subsequent years. 

7)The company executed a sale deed on 14th September 2023 with M/s. Coromandel 

International Limited (Buyer) o sell a part of the assigned Land, Plant and machinery and 

building situated at Kathivakkam Village, Ennore, Chennai-600057 for a consideration of Rs. 

50.28 crores, Out of a total of 45.17 acres land, 29.55 acres land has been sold to 
M/S.Coromandel International Limited and the remaining land iswith the company. The sale 

deed has been signed by both parties and submitted to the Registrar which is pending only 



tor ascertain the market value. As a result, the Company consicers the sale as complets in 

all respects and hence, has recognised as theprofit on sale In the above results. 

8) During the year, the Company has sold its fand and plant and machinery located in its 
factory in Ennore to Coromandel International Limited for Rs 4895,00,000 and Rs 
1,33,00,000 respectively. The sale registration is still pending with the Sub Registrar office 
for assessment of market value for stamp duty purposes. Subject to this, the Company 
has computed capital gains on the sale consideration as per the sale deed.The 
management is in the process of filing a writ petition with Madaras high court disputing the 

guideline value fixed by the govt of Tamil Nadu. 

9) The Company had signed a Memorandum of Setllement with Kartiken Logistics Ltd on 
28" April 2018 by which the company has agreed to pay Rs 4,60,00,000 for termination of the 
contract cut of which Rs 1,40,00,000 has been paidin FY19-20 and the balance of Rs 3,10,00,000 
has to be paid on or before 315t December 2022 or at a mutually agreed date. As the liability to 
pay the balance of Rs 3,10,00,000 is still persistent and no amendment to the original agreement 
has been made as on 31-03-2024, the liability has been provided for in the books of accounts. 
10) "During the year, NCLT vide ils order dated 10.05.2023 had allowed for reduction of share 
capital from Rs 9,55,54,425 to Rs 6,24 19,425". 

11) Land held by the company in Gujrat valued cost Rs.185174/-, The management produced 
form no. 7 issued by the local authority of Gujrat gevt. Since the original documents have been 
misplaced, we could not produce the original document before the Auditor. For all the purpose 
the form no.7 can be treated as a title to the Gujmt property. 

12) Confirmation with respect to promoter loans, trade receivables, trade payables, vendor 

advances, advances from customers and other advances/deposits received from some 
of the parties addressed to us and the same is produced before the auditor. 

13) With respect to the long term and advances, we have received confirmation of Rs. 
9233294€/- . For rest of the parties, we sent confirmation letlers but yet to receive reply 
from them. 

14) The figures of the previous periods have been regrouped and reclassified wherever 

necessary. 

15) The financial results-are available on the website of BSE Limited and on the company's 

website wyew. kotharis.in 
Plate ! chenwas 
Dafe’, 24 052024 
For KOTHARI INWL CONP?RAT‘UN LIMITED 

G T 
J.RAFID AKMED 
VICE CHAIRMAY AND NANAGING DIRECTOR 



RAY & RAY ; mfi:fi‘cflfimw‘""“ { 
Phare : 22530620, 22530720 | 

raynraychennai@gmail com 
?4 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Emil : partver@raynaychensaiin 

1) 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of 

KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 

SERBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying Statement (‘the Statement’) containing Standalone 

quarterly financial results of KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED (‘the 

Company") for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the year to date results for the period 

from April 01, 2023 to March 31, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company 

pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (‘Listing Regulations”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 

us 2 

a) except for the matters dealt with in the Bzsis for Qualified Opinion Para given be 

the financial result is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 

Listing Regulations in this regard; and & 

b)  Subject to the qualification in matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion 

Para given below, the accompanying standalone financial results give a true and fair view 

of the financial position of the Company, in conformity with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standard and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive 

income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 

2024 as well as the year to date results for the period from Apiil 01, 2023 to March 31, 

2024. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

During the year, the Company has sold its land and piant and machinery located its 

factory in Ennore to Coromandel International Limited for Rs 48,95,00,000 and 

1,33,00,000 respectively. We were informed that the sale registration is still 

theSubRegisfraro!ficelorassessmsmo!mafletvmfa'mm 
s 

to this, lheCmpawhummpflsdwpiqummmm 

deed,Pendmgmeflnalorderdmsmwemmhmmm 
’ 

Offices in Kolkata, New Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore, 



3 

4) 

6) 

the computation of the capital gains in fine with the relevant provisions of the Income Tax 
Act 79151'mT° ‘:’t’: extent, the provision for income tax may undergo revision depending on 
the outcome of the order of the competent authorty against the writ pelition. 

For the land held by the Company in Gujarat valued at cost Rs 1,85,174 since only Form 7 
was maqe avaflgble, Wwe are unable to comment on the title of the Company as sufficient 
audit evidence viz sale deed/allotment letter was ot Pprovided. 

Year-end direct balance confirmation in respect of promoter loans, trade receivables, trade 
payables, Ve"ff(’f advances, advances from customers and other advances/deposits have 
not been provided for our verification and record for all the parties. In the absence of such 
cpnfirmazions, we are unable to ascertain any consequential effect of the above in the 

financial resuits for the year. 

Out of the long-term loans and advances of Rs 9,79,06,905, sufficient audit evidence by 

way of loan/deposit agreements, balance confirmations was not provided for Rs 55,73,959. 
Hence, we are unable to substantiate the comectness and existence of these loans & 

advances. 

The Company has recsivable in GST account as per books of Rs 4,98,493 which has not 

been reconciled with the GST portal. Further, there is a debit balance in GST payable 

account in the books amounting to Rs 16,37,333 as against a liability of Rs 10,73,896 in the 

GST retum filed for the month of March 2024. We are unable to verify the same in the 

absence of reconciliation by the Company. . 

Due to such statutory non-compiiance, we are unable to comment on the actual 

recoverability and payment of the dues against such balances. 

The proceedings initiated by the Collector of Nilgiris for repossession of certain piots of land 

in Coonoor earmarked for public use has been challenged by the company on a Write 

Petition filed before Madras High Court and the matter is pending adjudication. Decision, if 

any, by the Madras High Court which does not go in favor of the Company, could give rise 

to a liability and consequential loss, which could not be ascertained at the balance sheet 

date. 4 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified 

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under 

those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

results under the provisions of the Gompanies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we 

have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and 

the Code of Ethics. 

| 

l 

| 

| 

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 

Statements 

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basts of the 

financial statements. The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for lh. 

of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net loss for the 



march 31, 2024 and other comprehensive loss and other financial information of the 

company in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 

Indian Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant 

rules |§sued fljereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 

Cofflp"ance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes 

maintenance Aof adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act 

for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 

Judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 

maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls that were operating effectively for 

ensuring the accuracy and completensss of the accounting records, relevant to the 

preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and fair 

view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for 

assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern pasis of accounting unless 

the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or 

has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial 

results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 

to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 

of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will 

tect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 

f users taken on the basis of these 

always def 

error and are considered material if, individually 

be expected to influence the economic decisions of 

standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial resuits, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 

risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls. s 



Evaluate the a i 

E accounting esti Pptf::rxateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

mates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors- 

. 
:. 

;D:ilodu::?: fl:]:pgropnatenesS of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concerm basis 

oot relaleg o el ased on thg .audnt evidence obtained, whether 2 material uncertainty 

bifty to coni vents or conditions that may cast significant doubt o8 the Company’s 

iy e ntinue as a going concern. If we corclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinicn. Qur conclusions 

are based on the audt evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. 

. _Evaluéte the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, 

|nclud|n_g the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the 

underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

dalone financial results that, 
tatements in the stan 

ns of a reasonably Materiality is the magnitude of misst 

individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisio 

Kknowledgeable user of the standalone financial results may be influenced. We consider 

quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and 

in evaluating the results of our work: and (i} to evaluate the effect of any identified . 

misstatements in the standalone financial results. 

among other matters, the 
charged with goverance regarding, 

including any significant 
he audit and significant audit findings, 

that we identify during our audit. 

We communicate with those 

planned scopa and timing of t 

deficiencies in internal control 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 

with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them 

all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to b 

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
i 

For Ray & Ray 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN 301072E 

V.Raman 

Partner 
M.No 019839 
Date; 29 oSl?.o:.'-} 
Place: Chennai 

uDiN: )4 0198398 K 2a A3 % 
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the same! Reter note No.8 
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KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED MeKICL 
Regd. Office: Kothari Buildings, 114, Mahatma Gandhi Salai, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034 

CIN No.L74110TN1970PLCO05865 

email Id: enquiries@kotharis.in 
[RsIn lakhg) 

AUDITED STATEMENT OF RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2024 

CONSOLIDATION 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 

PARTICULARS 31.03.24 31.03.23 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) 

Income from Operaticns 

Gross Revenue from sale of products and 338.40 358.59 216.64 1291.00 73191 

Other Operating revenue 11.65 57.01 -0.01 72.52 225.73 

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS ((i}+{if)) 350.05 415.60 216.63 1,363.52 957.64 

OTHER INCOME 6180.65 -1.87 51.69 6317.50| 73.48 

1/ TOTAL REVENUE 6530.70 401.73 268.32 7681.02 1031.12 

EXPENSES 

a) Cost of Material consumed = s g 0.00 - 

b) Purchase of stock-in-trade 240.59 26291 172.80 882.74/ 531 

c) Changes in invenm}ries of finished goods, 9.03 (81.25) 936 29.08 (18.77) 

stack-in-trade, work-in-oroeress and 
d) Excise duty 0.00 - - 0.00 0 

&) Employee Benefits Expenses 551.08 159.88 154.49 861.74 288.67 

f) Finance Costs 268.72 289.55 0.11 270.92 1,13461 
) Depreciation and amortisation expense 6.68 3.28 15.22 2491 11.29 

h) Other expenses 813.79 342.21 322.97 1579.55' 831.49 

2 TOTALEXPENSES 4 1,889.89 976.58 £674.95 3,648.93 2,778.29 

3| PROFIT/ (LOSS) Before Exceptional and Tax (1-2) 5 4,640.81 (568.85) (406.63) 4,03207 (1,747.17) 
a|Exceptional Items 6 > = - - 

a) Loss/Profit on Sale of Asset (4,981.86) 
b) Creditors Writen Back (85.37) 0.04 - 

) Provision for Expenses (1,125.51) (230.00) g (230.00) 

5| PROFIT/ (LOSS) Before tax (3-4) 7 (1,551.93) (798.85) (406.59) 4,032.07 (1,977.17) 

5| Extraordinary Items 8 = & - - N 

7| PROFIT/ (LOSS) Before Tax (5-6) 9] (1,551.93) (798:85) (406.59) 4,032.07 (1,877.17) 
8| TAX EXPENSE 10 = - = 13049 = 

__|3) Deferred tax 732.64 
3| PROTIT/{LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (7-8) 11| (1,551.93) (798.85) (106.59) 3,168.94 (1,877.17) 

10| OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

|1;;ms that will not be reclassified to profit or - . 1400 o 109.56 Suio 

11| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (9+10) 13 (1,551.93) (812.85) (406.59) 3,278.90 (1,991.17) 

12| PAID-UP EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 14 624.19 

(Face Value of the Share is of Rs. 5/- €ach) b i e i st 
13 annualised): 

Basic & Diluted (Rs.) (12.43) (4.25) (3.26) 2627 (10.42) 



KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED. 
e i 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(Rudited) (Audited) 

[ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
() Properly, Plant and Equipmant 2,960.06 2,753.81 

(b) Intanglble assels 311 322 

(c) Property held for sale 0 0 
(©) Deferrcd tox oscete (nat) 2539 778.03 

(&) Miscellancous Expenditure - 0.03 
(1) Financial Assets 

() Investments “ 
(i) Leans 579.07 83.66 

(i) Others 
(g) Other non-current assets - - 
Non-Current Assets 3,996.63 3,618.76 
CURRENT ASSETS 
(a) Inventories 13875 167.84 

(b) Financial Assets - - 
(i} Investments. 2 = 

(i) Trade receivables 19.09 27154 
(il) Cash and cash equilants 11552 37.79 

(iv) Other Bank Balances - - 
(v) Other financial assets 829.55 704.44 
(vi) Other 

(c) Other current assets 
Curront Assets 1,102.92 118161 
TOTAL ASSETS 5,099.55 4,800.38 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
() Equiy Share Capital 62019 95554 
(b} Other Equity 155.00 (5,709.28) 
Equity 778.19 -4,753.73 
LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
(2) Financial Liabilites 

(1) Borrowings 2155 7,265.80 

(ii) Other Financial abilities - 

(b) Provisions 19.94 1929 
( c) Deferred tox Lisbilties (Net) - - 
(6) Other non-current liabilities 7.90 
Non Current Liabilities 49.39482 7285.09 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
(a) Financial Liabilites 

() Borrowings 655.92 = 

(il) Trade payables 

Tatal outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 39.04 524 

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises b Lo 

(i) Cther Financial liabilties 3,622.82 2,040.39 
(1) Other Current liabilities 044 044 
( c) Provisions 584 107,26 
() Current Tax Liabiities (Net) 
Current Liabllitios 4210.97 2269.02 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,099.55 4,800.38 



(Rs.in Iakhs) 
— MuKICL 

Segment-wise Renvenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March 2024 

CCONSOLIDATION 
Quarter Ended Year Ended 

T 
Ne. PARTICULARS 31.03.24 31.03.23 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

(audited) {audited) {Unaudited) (audited) (audited) 
1[5egment Revenue ( Net Sales/income from Operations] 

i rertizer 10569 0513 [IXz) 37531 EFI 
b_rental from Property B 3,00 - 550 1200 
€ FiicG products e 5.7 o 033 4517 
d drone 579 11031 134 32657 T43.47 
& Wiarketing 657 N 2466 5173 
hotel 18092 8657 16703 627.5 136 
[ Gthers 521685 9254 27.04 638453 287.21 
ot 653069 07,72 26832 766102 103132 
[oss: nter Segment revenue. 
[Nt Sales / Income from Operations 653068 077z 26832 788102 103112 

7[Semment Results (Profit hefors Tax and Interest) 
o. Fertilizer a5 70584 B136) (14.00) [EXE) 
b, Rental rom Property - SaL 550 751 
C FMCG Products (za.0a] (652,17 GL1) 13952 (668.41) 
ddrone 14020 (367.11) 13154 655 (5081 
o varketing 30,14 - (105.24) (50126 = 
fhotel 276 [24.85) (132.42) (102.28) @5.05] 
[ Others = E (0.15) 1003 1031} 
Total Seament résults 1a46.98) 1716.88) (169.07) [645.66) (863,900 

[ Finance Costs (®54.59] 789,55 - 77052 113061 
il Urallocated Corporate Expense Net of Unallocated income 11.003.32) 20967 237,50 419552 2734 
Frofit before tax 12.304.89) 798.78] 1406.52) 3.279.24 1977.17) 

3 [Segment Assets 
5. Fertier 708535 9721 43007 230458 2439 
b. Rental rom Property 286 13100 - - 13250 
¢ TMCG Products 831 ~100.06 a2 10663 6151 
dbrane 5235 165,63 .73 FITEz) 15 
e Matketing 679 - 17,75 10431 - 
Fhotel 2523 FEET) 103.28 046 9.7 
Unaiocated 597685 541664 308,08 229184 388036 
Total Segment Azsets 396377 92933 267.53 500058 3,200.38 

a[Segment Lability 
. Fertiizer Sied 218520 587 10058 4550 
b, Rental from Property. = = : : 
¢ FMCG Prioucts €380 17.76 1677 a3 13673 
d.drone 517 1302 483 13821 42052 
o Marketing 25064 - 3554 786,18 < 
F.hotel 6954 8141 4255 238 58,23 
Unallocated 255183 1053543 1779 370975 538233 
Tot! Sement Liobiitis 28292 §809.42 a7 332035 55581 

S[Capital Employed (3-4] (Totl Equity 12.250.80] 3.390.08 Ta06.54) 77949 | .753.731 



KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED | 
Consolidated Gash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 7 

I 
ot s | 

Forthe year ended 3150 
March 2024 

For the year ended 31st March 2023 
(Audii=d) Tugiteg) 

3] Cash flow from Operating Activities 
[PROFIT/LOSS) BEFORE TAX w3241, (1747.17) 

[ADJUSTWENTS FOR 
Eprecieion and amonZalon eREense 3401 
inance Cost 

Crediors witien beck 
[FrofityLoss on sale of Property 
[Prowsion Long Tern 
[Frowsion for Daubll Gebis. 
[Gifie income 
[Discount Received 
[Duty Cranw Backa Crodrors Wit back 
[ierest Ravised(iast yeer nterust) 
Bk iniacest Recslved 
[Cisconnt received 
[Saies of Fored swsel and lang 
[Frovilens no longer Required 
~Gmer income 
[Sefered tax asset 

[ crease In Misc Expanses 
[Prowsion for tax 
[Gerered Tax Asset 00| 
[ncrease in Non curent Provision 
ncrease in Other non-current /abilltes. 750 
[Decrease n Other non-cument liabiries. 

“E2Ba01 51564 

[OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES 225159, (83137 

[ADJUS TMENTS FOR 
[MOVEMENT iN WORKING CAPITAL: 
[nventories 308, EIED] 

Trode Recewables 25045) 145 37) 

[Other Financal Assets s 182 23) 

Short Term Provskns. 0042 
Trace Payeties 1500 1715 55) 

[Other Financial Liabiliies 392189 1.23567 

[Cartent Liabities [ 
|Cash generated from operations. 384190 550 06 

[Direct taxes paid (net of refunds) 130 49 
[NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 459,81 RERD) 

[B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
[Sale! (Purcnase) of Property, Plant and eauigments, INtangioies. 258 (26.48) 

[Duty Draw Backa Craditors Wite back 026 
linterest Revised(iast year interest] 1326 66 
[Bank Interest Received 152 
[Discount received La1 
[Sales of Fied esset and land. 436716 
[Provsions na longer Required 533 
~Other Income 13168 

(2348]| 
[NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES(B) §101.66 

B) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Long Term Bonowngs 55597 101532 
Lcans Repaid 2425 4580 
|Loans & Advances Given -5.42) (1134 €1, 
liniecest Pad 
INET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES(C) 748375 (6859, 
[NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS{AYBIC) 7773 
|CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT OPENING BALANCE 3778 

[EFFECT OF EXCHANGE DIFFERENGES ON 
[RESTATEMENT OF FOREIGN CURRENCY CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 0.00, 
[CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT CLOSING BALANCE 115,62 

[COMPONENTS OF CASH AND CASH EGUIVALENTS 
[Gach on Hang 
[Baiances on Current Accounts 
[Cheaues on Hand 
[TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS. 11562 



NOTES: 

1) This statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 amended from time to time. 

2) The Audit committee and Board of Directors cf the Company met on 27" May 2024, inter-alia 

to consider and approve the consolidated audited financial results for the quarter and year ended 

31.03,2024 but due to unavoidable circumstances the Meeting of Audit Committee and Board of 
Directors continued till 29.05.2024 and the above audited consolidated financial results were 
reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors on 29.05.2024, 

3) The Company is engaged in trading of Fertilizer, Mixtures, FMCG Products, Royalty and 

Lease Rentals. During the year, the Company has started a new segment in the business of 

leather consumables. 

4) Due to continued losses the net worth of the Company has eroded. However, the 

business plan envisaged by the management provides for large scale expansion with 

injection of additional finance through varicus funding sources. For this purpose; the 

Company has entered into agreements with various vendors far dealerships, of which the 

Company is confident of making profits in the future. Inview of the foregoing, the financials 

have been prepared on the assumption of the Company being a Going Concern. 

5) The proceedings initiated by the Collector of Nilgiris for repossession of certain plots of 

land in Coonoor earmarked for public use has been challenged by the company on a Writ 
Petition flled before Madras High Gourt and the matter Is pending adjudication. The next 

date of hearing in this matter is scheduled to be held on 08-07-2024, 

€) Pursuant to an arbitration award dated 30.9.2017 relating to additional electricity dues of 

Caustic Soda manufactured sold by the Company In the year 1986 amounting to Rs. 2.31 
Crores together with interest at 6% p.a. The Company has challenged the award before the 

Madras High Court which was pending adjudication. However, during the year, a 

compromisc arrangement was made between company and SPIC whereby the company 

nas already made a payment Rs.1,15 core during the financial year 2022-23 and after 
adjusting court deposit of Rs 60 lakhs balance amount of Rs 55 lakhs was to be paid in 

Financial Year 2023-24. Out of the balance of Rs 55 lakhs, Rs 30 lakhs has been paid during 

the year and the balance of Fs 25 lakhs will be pald in the subsequent years. 

7)The company executed a sale deed on 14th September 2023 with M/s. Coromandal 
International Limited (Buyer) to sell a part of the assigned Land, Plant and machinery and 

buitding situated at Kathivakkam Village, Ennote, Chennal-800057 for a consideration of Rs. 

50.28 crores. Out of a totel of 45.17 acres land, 29.55 acres land has been sold to 
M/S.Coromandel International Limited and theremaining tand is with the company. The sale 

deed has been signed by DO parties and submitted to the Registrar which is pending anly 



for ascertain the market value. As a result, the Company considers the sale as completein 

all respects and hence, has recognised as theprofit on salein the above results. 

8) During the year, the Company has sold its land and plant and machinery located in its 

factory in Ennore to Coromande! Intemational Limited for Rs 48,95,00,000 and Rs 

1,33,00,000 respectively. The sale registration is still pending with the Sub Registrar office 
for assessment of market value for stamp duty purposes. Subject to this, the Company 
has computed capital gains on the sale consideration as per the sale deed.The 

management is in the process of filing a writ petition with Madaras high court disputing the 

guideline value fixed by the govt of Tamil Nadu. 

9) The Company had signed a Memorandum of Settlement with Kartiken Logistics Ltd on 
28" April 2018 by which the company has agreed to pay Rs 4,50,00,000 for termination of the 
contract out of which Rs 1,40,00,000 has been paid in FY18-20 and the balance of Rs 3,10,00,000 
has to be paid on or before 31st December 2022 or at a mutually agreed date. As the liability to 
pay the balance of Rs 3,10,00,000.is still persistent and no amendment to the original agreement 
has been made as on 31-03-2024, the liability has been provided for in the books of accounts, 
10) "During the year, NCLT vide its order dated 10.05.2023 had allowed for reduction of share 
capital from Rs 9,55,54,425 to Rs 6,24,19,425" 

11) Land held by the company in Gujrat valued cost Rs.185174/-. The management produced 
form no. 7 issued by the local authority of Guijra! govt. Since the original documents have been 
misplaced, we could not produce the original decument before the Auditor, For all the purpese 
the form no.7 can be treated as a title to the Gujrat property. 

12) Confirmation with respect to promoter loans, trade receivables, frade payables, vendor 

advances, advances from customers and other advances/deposits received from some 

of the parties addressed to us and the same is produced before the auditor. 

13) With respect to the long term and advances, we have received confinmation of Rs. 
92332946/~ . For rest of the parties, we sent confirmation letters but yet to receive reply 
from them. 

14) The figures of the previous periods have been regrouped and reclassified wherever 

necessary. 

15) The financial results are avallable on the website of BSE Limited and on the company's 

website wiwy.kothatis,in 

(el ) Cleeanet 
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%OTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION 
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VICE CHARMAN & 40 MANAGING DRECTOR 
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CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Emsil  partner@raynraychencsin 

1) 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of KOTHARI 
INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

Qualified Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying Statement (“the Statement”) containing Consolidated quarterly 
financial results of KOTHARI INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION LIMITED (‘the Company”) and its 
subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as “the Group®) for the 

quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the year to date results for the period from April 01, 2023 to 

March 31, 2024, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 4 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended (“Listing Regulations”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us: 

a) except for the matters dealt with in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Para given below, the 

financial result is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Regulations in this regard; and 

b) Subject to the qualification in matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion 
below, the accompanying consolidated financial results give a true and fair view of 

position of the Company, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles 

the applicable Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally a 
India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information 

Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 as well as the year to date results for the 
from April 01, 2023 to March 31, 2024. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 

During the year, the Company has sold its land and plant and machinery located in its 

Ennore to Coromandel International Limited for Rs 48,95,00,000 and Rs 1,33,00,000 re 
We were informed that the sale registration is still pending with the Sub Registrar 
assessment of market value for stamp duty purposes. Subject to this, the Company 

capital gains on the sale consideration as per the sale deed. Pending the final order 

are unable to comment on the correctness of the computation of the capital 
relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act 1961. To this extent, the prov 

undergo revision depending on the outcome of the order of the competent 
petition, :



tand held e 
e fand held by the Campany in Gujarat valued at cost Rs 1,85,174 since only Form 7 was 
,d_'-.gs'.sffibh. we are unable to comment on the title of the 3 £ 

Cesse seed/alotment letter was not provided Ccmpanyassun'mmaudltewdeme 

w 

) The proceedings initiated by the Collector of Nilgiris for repossession of certain plots of land in 

aroviced for our \enficabon and record for all the parties. In the absence of such confirmations. we 

<= unable to ascertain any consequential effect of the above in the financial results for the year. 

c,:?!mefong-!ennloansandedvanceso!Rs 9,79.06,905, sufficient audit evidence by way of 

loan/deposit agreements, balance confirmations was not provided for Rs 55.73,959. Hence, we are 

unable to substantiate the comectness and existence of these loans & advances. 

The Company has receivable in GST account as per books of Rs 4.98,493 which has not been 

Jad with the GST portal. Further, there is a debit balance in GST payatle account in the 

hooks amounting to Rs 16,37,333 as against a liabilly of Rs 10,73.896 in the GST return filed for 

e month of March 2024. We are unable to venfy the same in the absence of reconciliation by the 

Company. 
& 

Due to such statutory non-compliance, weareunable!ooommemmrheactualmcavelabfliyand
 

payment of the dues against such balances. 

Cmnooreannalkedfurpublicusehas
beenchallengedbymeeompanyona 

White Pelition filed 

before Madras High Court and the matter is pending adjudication. Decision, if any, by the Madras 

High Counn%ichdoesnofgoinfavoroft
hecompany, uouldgiverise!onfiabfiyand 

conseqguential loss, which could not be ascertained atthe balance sheet date. 

We conducted our auditin accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under se 

143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards 

further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 

section of our repert. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code 

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical req 

are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies / 

and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accard: 

these requirements and the Code of Ethics. 

The Statement includes the results of Kothari Marine International Limited, a subsidiary 

in India. 

Responsibilities of the Management and Those Charged with Governance fi 

These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of 

statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the p 

resunsma:gmnmmrairviswafuneuossforfln
mm 

comprehensive loss and other financial information of the company 

recognition and measurement principles laid downinlmnm 

Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder



4ponsibillty also includes mainten: 
. 

e o e oy o o 2 
gtectind s and other ieguiarities; selection and appliz:amc;;a Zf aj : / _xer;lcu:gn:m 

olicies: mgklng judgmtengs and estimates that are reasonable and ;F:Jd:r?t anad d:sigrr? 

,mp|ementatlon and_ maintenance of adequate intenal financial controls that were operafiné 

offectively for:ensuiing th? accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 

eparation and presentation of the consoiale financa reulstat gie 2 \rue and fair view and 

e free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. . 
3 

In prgparing tt\e COIr}solidated .financial results, the Board of Directors aré responsible for assessing 

the ompany § ablllty'to continue as a going concer, disclosing, 28 applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either 

intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do SO 

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results 

as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 

not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAS will always detect @ material 

i rror and are considered 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or &l 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial resuits. 

dit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional y;dgmrl'ml! 

icism throughout the audit. We also: As part of an au 

professional skepti 

« Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those 

due to fraud or error, 

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a pasis for our opinion. 

detecting 2 material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one. g 

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
of 

internal control 

« Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose. 

opinion on the effectiveness of such controls. 
5 

ness of accounting policies used and the rea 

« Evaluate the appropriate 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

« Conclude on the approp! 

accounting and, based 

to events or conditions



we are tequired to draw attantion In 

or, It such disclosures are 

dit evidence obtained up to 
oing concern. If we conciude that a material uncortainty exists 

our auditors' report to the related disclosures In the slatements 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the au 

tne date of our auditors' report. 

consolidated financlal rasults, 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
represent the underlying 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial rosults 

{ransactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial rosults that, Individually 

or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic docislons of a reasonably knowledgeable user 

of the consolidated financial results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materlalty and 

ovaluating the results of our 

qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and In 

work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any dentified misstatements In tho consolidated financial 

results. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independance, and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reascnably be thought to bear on ouf Independence, and 

where applicable, related safeguards. 

Other Matter 

and other Information of the Subsidiary, 

|nternational Limited, whose financial information have been certified and furnished 

Management and whose financial results reflect total assets of Rs 9,17,154 lakhs and 

after tax 37,883 for the year ended 31* March 2024 as considered in the conso 

results. 

We did not review the financial results 

Our report is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

For Ray & Ray 

Chartered Accountants 
F]N 301072E 

V.Raman 
Partner 

M.No 019839 
Place: Cl i 

Da:: a_;Tno%aiu:_H- o n 

UDIN: 5 3519 § 39 B B2 X552 



wiit petition. 

| 

1 

! Frequency of qualification: ‘appeared frst 8me 

Type of Audit Quallfication Qualiled Opiion 

‘pefaraadjustin 
for qualfications] 

1| Turnower / Total Income 768102 NA 

12| Total Expenditure 3646.9¢ NA 

3| MetProfit/ioss) 4032.06 NA 

4 | Earnings Per Share (EPS) 26.26 NA 

5 | Towldwen = _NA_ 

€. | Tota Lisblitles 
432869 NA 

7. | Neiwerth ¢ .3 
“Any other financial ftem(s) Tas felt appropriate by the. Wi WL 

| g | management) 
[ ot ascertainebie/not quantified 

o | AuditQualification; 



(1))f management Is unable to estimate the Impact, reasons for the same; Refer note No 

(1) Audltors' Comments on (i) or (1) above: 

Ot rammaing unchar 
T respect of promater loans, 

3 Detalls of Audit Quallication: rear-end direct balance confiimation 
from customers and other odvances/deposits have 

receivables, trade payables, vendor advances, odvances, 

lneen provided for our verlfication and record for oft the parties. In the absence of such ;, We. 

lunoble to ascertain any consequentiol effect of the above In the finarclal results for the year. 

b, Typeof Audit Qualification : Quelified Opinlon 

¢ Frequency of quallfication: appeared firsttime 

uditor, Management's 
Viewst 

T lnvmdl:nmlmmnu)wnmlh-vmpmkq
uantmfihychu 

NA 
¢ For Audit Qualification(s) where lmmpmhqumlmdwmnmm 

(0] by"-'wmmkumqan on the Impact of auditqualifiation. 

(i) If management s unable to astimate the Impact, reasons for the same:: Refer note 

no.12 

1 iy Auditors' Comments on 1) or (1) above: 

13 our qualification remains unchanged 

| puit ualfciion 

b Ostalisof Audit Qualfieation: amdrhalaw;m
mamflwmprflv 79,06,605) 

ice confirmations Was 

\sufficient audit evidence by wnya!mmmk
wmmm 

rovided for Rs 8573959 Hence, mmmmn
mmmmm nd 

istonce of these loans & advances. 

b TypeofAudit Qualification t 

c 

d 



Detals of Audit Qunliation:  The proceadings intiated by $a Colloctor of NWM“' 
of certain plots of land in Caonoor earmaked for public uso has 

bwh-aommyon-wup-mmumummncamnmmm 

5 pending sdjudication, Decision, if any, by te Madras High Court which doos not go 

f the Comgeny, could give rise to a liabilty and consaquontiel loss, which could not 

scertained at the balance sheet dato. 

b Typeof Audit Qualification : Qualfied Opinion 

¢ Frequency of qualification: appeared frsttime. 

4. For Audit Quallfication(s) whers the Impast s quantified by the auditor, Managament's Views: 

NA 

@) Management's estimation on the impact ef audit qualification; 

© () Hmanagement s unabla to estimate the Impact, reasons for thesame: Depiend upon 
output of case filed with Madras high court and refer note no.5. 

(i) Auditors' Comments on (i) of () above: 

Our qualification remains unchanged 

i 

‘ @ For Audit Qualfication(s] where the Impact is not quantified by the audtor: 

| 

in the books amounting o Rs 16,37 
Uled for the month of March 2024, 
Elmflmbytmcommm. 

to such statutory non-compliance, 
and payment of the duss against suc 

Typeof Audit Qualification ;



| "Vn""’" mmfi 
'mhmw

flmmmn
&wmm 

| 9  recon 5T recelvable and 
I ‘""me"fl

flnmmlfe
du e mmw

 o 

(v)  Auditors' Commentso
n (1) o (1) above: 

Our qualification remain
s unchanged 


